Transformative Role of
Solid-State Circuit
Breakers in Advancing
DC Systems for a
Sustainable World
by Satish Naik Banavath, Aditya Pogulaguntla, Giovanni De Carne,
Martina Joševski, and Rajendra Singh
© 2024 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for all other uses, in

vided by the Indo-German Science and Technology Centre
(IGSTC), through Paired Early Career Fellowship in Applied
Research (PECFAR) Award 2024, under Grant IGSTC/PEC-
FAR/Call 2024/IGSTC-01820. The work of Giovanni De
Carne  was supported by the Helmholtz Association under
the Program “Energy System Design” and under the Helm-
holtz Young Investigator Group “Hybrid Networks” under
Grant VH-NG-1613.
References
[1] H. Pugliese and M. von Kannewurff, “Discovering DC: A primer on DC
circuit breakers, their advantages, and design,” IEEE Ind. Appl. Mag.,
vol. 19, no. 5, pp. 22–28, Sep. 2013.
[2] D.  Kumar, F.  Zare, and A.  Ghosh, “DC microgrid technology: System
architectures, AC grid interfaces, grounding schemes, power quality, com-
munication networks, applications, and standardizations aspects,” IEEE
Access, vol. 5, pp. 12230–12256, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2705914.
[3] R. Singh et al., “Sustainable cost-effective solution of climate emergency
with many more societal benefits,” IEEE Power Electron. Mag., vol.  11,
no. 3, pp. 51–62, Sep. 2024, doi: 10.1109/MPEL.2024.3440693.
[4] A. Barzkar and M. Ghassemi, “Components of electrical power systems in
more and all-electric aircraft: A review,” IEEE Trans. Transport. Electrific.,
vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 4037–4053, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2022.3174362.
[5] S.  Beheshtaein et al., “DC microgrid protection: A comprehensive
review,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., early access,
Mar. 12, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2904588.
[6] N.  Dyussembekova et al., “Piloting medium-voltage direct current
(MVDC) in distribution grids in Germany—Use cases and planning,” in Proc.
ETG Congr., Mar. 2021, pp. 1–6.
[7] P. Fairley, “High-voltage DC power roars ashore in europe: Scotland’s

J. Eng., vol.  2018, no.  15, pp.  1066–1071, Oct.  2018, doi: 10.1049/
joe.2018.0267.
[12] R. Kheirollahi et al., “Techno-economic analysis of solid-state circuit
breakers in DC power system applications: Design, cost, and performance
analyses,” IEEE Ind. Appl. Mag., vol.  30, no. 3, pp. 32–45, May 2024, doi:
10.1109/MIAS.2023.3328505.
[13] A.  Maqsood and K.  A.  Corzine, “Integration of Z-source breakers
into zonal DC ship power system microgrids,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top-
ics Power Electron., vol.  5, no.  1, pp.  269–277, Mar.  2017, doi: 10.1109/
JESTPE.2016.2602811.
[14] K. Qin et al., “A thyristor-based reliable bidirectional SSCB with fast-
reclosing protection function,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol.  71, no. 8,
pp. 8841–8852, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2023.3319725.
[15] J. Shu et al., “An active Z-source DC circuit breaker combined with SCR
and IGBT,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 10003–10007,
Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2980543.
[16] I. V. Raghavendra et al., “Modular bidirectional solid-state DC circuit
breaker for next-generation electric aircrafts,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top-
ics Power Electron., vol.  10, no. 5, pp. 5486–5497, Oct.  2022, doi: 10.1109/
JESTPE.2022.3176929.